02-19-1999 U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE **FORM PTO-1595** Patent and Trademark Office 1-31-92 HEET 100967558 PD-980241 To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks. Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): 1. Name of conveying party(ies): Name: HUGHES ELECTRONICS CORPORATION Chandra JOSHI Anthony NOERPEL Bldg. 001, M/S A109 Chi-Jiun SU Internal Address: PO Box 956 Dave ROOS 200 N. Sepulveda Blvd. Additional Name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? El Segundo, CA 90245 Street Address: 200 N. Sepulveda Blv 3. Nature of Conveyance: P.O. Box 956 X Assignment El Segundo, California 90245 п Merger Security Agreement Change of Name Π Other _ Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? ☐ yes X no Execution Date: February 11, 1999 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: B. Patent No.(s) A. Patent Application No.(s) Additional numbers attached? X no g yes 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: [1] concerning document should be mailed: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): HUGHES ELECTRONICS CORPORATION Name: □ Enclosed Internal Address: Bldg. 001, M/S A109 X Authorized to be charged to deposit account PO Box 956 200 N. Sepulveda Blvd. 8. Deposit account number: El Segundo, CA 90245-0956 PLEASE ASSOCIATE THIS APPLIENTION WITH 50-0383 CUSTOMER NO. 020991. (Attached duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) 02/19/1999 DHGUYEN 00000056 500383 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 40.00 CH 01 FC 581

Statement and signature.

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.

John T. Whelan Name of Person Signing

Total number of pages comprising cover sheet: [1]

OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)

HUGHES

ASSIGNMENT

Page 1 of 3 PD-980241

WHEREAS, I, as below named sole inventor (if only one name is listed below) or joint inventor (if plural names are listed below) of the city and state as stated below next to my name, have invented a(an) A Mobile Satellite System and Method for Implementing a Single-Hop Terminal-To-Terminal Call for which application for Letters Patent of the United States has been executed by me on this day, or (if the following is completed) filed on _____ as Serial No. _____; and

WHEREAS, **HUGHES ELECTRONICS CORPORATION**, (hereinafter referred to as **HUGHES**), a Delaware Corporation, having its principal place of business in El Segundo, California, is desirous of acquiring the entire and exclusive right, title and interest in, to and under said invention, said application and any and all Letters Patent that may be granted therefor in the United States and throughout the world;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the obligations voluntarily assumed by me and set forth in an invention agreement between me and my employer, effective the date as stated below next to my name, and other good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I do hereby sell, assign and transfer to HUGHES, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, the entire and exclusive right, title and interest in and to said invention invented by me, to said application and any and all applications which are continuations. continuations-in- part, divisions or substitutes of said application and any and all Letters Patent that may be granted therefor in the United States and throughout the world on any of said applications and to any and all reexaminations, reissues, renewals or extensions of said Letters Patent in the United States and throughout the world for the full term or terms for which said Letters patent may be granted in the United States and throughout the world; authorize and request The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and all foreign countries to issue all such Letters Patent to said HUGHES, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives; covenant that no assignment, sale, agreement, transfer or encumbrance has been, or will be, made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment, sale and transfer; and agree to communicate to HUGHES, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, upon request and at no cost or expense to me, any facts known by me respecting said invention, do all lawful acts, including the execution and delivery of all papers and proper oaths and giving of testimony that is deemed necessary or desirable by HUGHES, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives with regard to said invention for protecting, obtaining, maintaining and enforcing any and all of said Letters Patent in the United States and throughout the world for said invention and for perfecting, affirming, recording and maintaining the title of HUGHES, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, and generally cooperate to the fullest extent in all matters pertaining to said invention, and any and all of said Letters Patent and the title thereto in HUGHES, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives.

> PATENT REEL: 9761 FRAME: 0664

STATE OF	Maryla	nd	_)		
COUNTY OF	Freder	1UK)		
On <u> </u>	/ 79 n and for said State	_ before me,e, personally appeared	rystal chi	L. Brooks Jiun SU	
whose name(s) ithe same in his/	is/are subscribed the her/their authorize	proved to me on one on the within instrumer	it and acknowle nat by his/her/th	illistactory evidence to le edged to me that he/sh neir signature(s) on the	e/they executed
WITNESS	my hand and offic	al seal.			
			Notary Public	c Crystal L	Brooks
STATE OF	Marylan	od	.)	CRYSTAL L. Notary P Frederick Marylo My Commission Expi	Public County and
COUNTY OF	Frederick) SS:)		
whose name(s) it the same in his/l	s/are subscribed to her/their authorized	o the within instrumen	t and acknowle at by his/her/th	edged to me that he/shateir signature(s) on the	e/they executed
WITNESS	my hand and offici	al seal.			
			Notary Public	: Orystas L	Brooks
				CRYSTAL L. BRO Notary Public Frederick Coun Maryland My Commission Expires Ju	ity

PATENT REEL: 9761 FRAME: 0665

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

Patent and Trademark Office

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET **PATENTS ONLY**

	PD-980	241			
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks. Please re					
Name of conveying party(ies):	Name and address of receiving party(ies):				
Chandra JOSHI Anthony NOERPEL	Name: HUGHES ELECTRONICS CORPORATI	ON			
Chi-Jiun SU	Internal Address: Bldg. 001, M/S A109	=			
Dave ROOS	PO Box 956	二 事			
Dave NOOS	200 N. Sepulveda Blvd.	∞ ≢			
Additional Name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?	El Segundo, CA 90245-0956	9/24			
yes [no X	ហ	0			
Nature of Conveyance:	Street Address: 200 N. Sepulveda Blvd. "P.O. Box 956	`			
V. Accimpment	El Segundo, California 90245				
X Assignment [] Merger	El Segundo, Camorna 90245				
Security Agreement		i			
Other	Additional name(s) P addraga(ss) attached 2 - year V na				
Execution Date: February 11, 1999	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? [] yes X no				
Application number(s) or patent number(s). If this document is being filed together with a new application, the	e execution date of the application is:				
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)				
Additional numbers	attached? [] yes X no				
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: [1]				
•	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$40.00				
Name: HUGHES ELECTRONICS CORPORATION					
Internal Address: Bldg. 001, M/S A109	[] Enclosed	-			
PO Box 956	X Authorized to be charged to deposit account	İ			
200 N. Sepulveda Blvd.					
El Segundo, CA 90245-0956	8. Deposit account number:				
PLEASE ASSOCIATE THIS APPLICATION WITH	50-0383				
CUSTOMER NO. 020991.	(Attached duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit ac	count)			
DO NOT USE TH	IS SPACE				
9. Statement and signature.					
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information copy of the original document.	on is true and correct and any attached copy is a true				
\sim	1				
John T. Whelan Name of Person Signing Signature Date					
	Total number of pages comprising cover sheet: [1]			

OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)

RECORDED: 02/11/1999

PATENT REEL: 9761 FRAME: 0666